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DUŽINSKO-MASENI ODNOS 18 VRSTA RIBA IZ PERSIJSKOG ZALIVA

Apstrakt
Dužinsko-maseni odnos (LWR) je opisan kod osamnaest vrtsa riba ulovljenih duž obala 

Hormoz moreuza u Persijskom zalivu, Iran. Izlovljeno je ukupno 2328 jedinki od jeseni 
2013. do zime 2014. godine sa strašinom za lov gambora i obalnom klopkom. LWR je 
izračunat korišćenjem stepene jednačine  Vrednosti parametra b su bile bli-
ske vrednosti 3 kod malabarskog crvenog pagara (lutjanus malabaricus), tigrozube kavale 
(Otolithes ruber), srebrnastog silaga (Sillago sihama), salaha (Equulites lineolatus), glat-
kozubog konja (leiognathus equulus) i konjića (Secutor ruconius), vrednosti parametra b 
značajno veće od 3 su zabeležene kod prugastog konjića (Aurigequula fasciata) i indijskog 
iverka (Psettodes erumei), a vrednosti parametra b značajno manje od 3 su zabeležene 
kod vrste pagar žutoperajar (Acanthopagrus latus), srpa (Drepane longimana), indijskog 
arbuna (lethrinus lentjan), skakavice (liza klunzingeri), indijskog pagra (lutjanus johnii), 
plotice (Parastromateus niger), kopljastog gruntera (Pomadasys kaakan), zmijičnjaka (Tri-
chiurus lepturus), šarenog konjića (Nuchequula gerreoides) i vrste Photopectoralis bindus. 
Do sada nisu postojale u bazi FishBase LWR kod četiri istraživane vrste u ovom radu, a 
takođe je zabeležena i nova maksimalna dužina za vrstu pagar žutoperajar. Rezultati dobi-
jeni u ovom radu mogu biti od pomoći biolozima i upravljačima koji se bave ribarstvom u 
Persijskom zalivu.
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INTRODUCTION
Length-weight (LW) relationship parameters have basic uses in fish stocks assessment 

and fisheries management (Froese, 2006). For the Persian Gulf, the numbers of such studies 
are very limited and mostly related to recent years (Raeisi et al., 2014; Aghajanpour et al., 
2015; Daliri et al., 2015). This paper provides the first published reference of length-weight 
relationships for Yellowfin seabream (Acanthopagrus latus), Concertina fish (Drepane lon-
gimana), Klunzinger‘s mullet (liza klunzingeri) and Ornate ponyfish (Equulites lineolatus) 
and also is the first report for other 14 fish species from Persian Gulf. 

MATERIAL AND METHODS

Fish specimens were captured from the northern coast of the Persian Gulf in the Strait 
of Hormuz. In total, 2328 specimens were collected between autumn 2013 and winter 2014 
by shrimp beam trawl and intertidal fishing weirs.

All specimens were identified to the species level according to Fischer and Bianchi 
(1984), 

Carpenter et al. (1997) and rechecked against the FishBase (Froese and Pauly, 2015). 
Total lengths (TL), were measured to the nearest 0.1 mm with a digital caliper. Weights 
(W) were measured to the nearest 1 g with an electronic balance. For visual inspection of 
outliers, log-log plots of length and weight values were performed and only extreme outliers 
attributed to data error were omitted from analysis (Froese, 2006). The LWR was calcula-
ted by applying the power regression equation , where W is the total weight 
(g), L is the total length (cm), a, the intercept and b the slope of log-transformed linear 
regression (Bagenal, 1978).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Sample size, range of total length and weight and the value of parameters a and b with 
95% confidence limit are given in Table 1. In the present study the range of exponent b was 
2.67-3.36 and within the expected range of 2.5-3.5. Minimum and maximum values of pa-
rameter a were 0.0031 for Eel-like Largehead hairtail (Trichiurus lepturus) fish specimens 
and 0.0495 for short and deep body Concertina (Drepane longimana) fish specimens, res-
pectively (Froese, 2006). The length-weight relationship in fish is affected by a number of 
factors such as habitat, population, gonad maturity, sex, health, sample size, preservation 
techniques (Tesch, 1971; Alavi-Yeganeh, et al, 2011), which were not considered in the pre-
sent study. The new maximum TL record for Acanthopagrus latus appears to be 38.6 cm 
(Table 1). These results will be useful for fishery research, management and conservation 
in the Persian Gulf.
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table 1 - Length-weight relationships in 12 commercial fish species from the Strait of 
Hormuz in the Persian Gulf.
fa

m
ily

Sp
ec

ie
s

Le
ng

th
 ra

ng
e

(T
L,

 c
m

)
W

ei
gh

t r
an

ge
 

(g
)

n
R

eg
re

ss
io

n 
pa

ra
m

et
er

s
a

a 
C

I 9
5%

b
b 

C
I 9

5%
r2

sp
ar

id
ae

Ac
an

th
op

ag
ru

s l
at

us
16

.4
 - 

38
.6

c
89

 - 
12

88
74

0.
02

79
0.

01
99

 - 
0.

03
92

2.
88

3
2.

78
2 

- 2
.9

83
0.

99
D

re
pa

ne
id

ae
D

re
pa

ne
 lo

ng
im

an
a

19
.8

 - 
47

.3
25

8 
- 2

86
6

91
0.

04
95

0.
03

78
 - 

 0
.0

64
9

2.
89

5
2.

78
3 

- 2
.9

36
0.

99
L

et
hi

ri
ni

da
e

le
th

ri
nu

s l
en

tja
n

20
.3

 - 
40

.9
14

2 
- 9

82
66

0.
02

70
0.

01
64

 - 
0.

04
37

2.
83

7
2.

69
6 

- 2
.9

78
0.

98
M

ug
ili

da
e

li
za

 k
lu

nz
in

ge
ri

10
.8

 - 
19

.9
13

 - 
74

38
3

0.
02

05
0.

01
49

 - 
0.

02
82

2.
76

2
2.

64
5 

- 2
.8

80
0.

95

L
ut

ja
ni

da
e

lu
tja

nu
s j

oh
ni

i
32

.2
 - 

45
.4

47
9 

- 1
34

0
42

0.
03

90
0.

01
62

 - 
0.

09
44

2.
73

3
2.

48
8 

- 2
.9

77
0.

96
lu

tja
nu

s m
al

ab
ar

ic
us

23
.8

 - 
73

23
1 

- 6
49

0
82

0.
02

06
0.

01
59

 - 
0.

02
67

2.
93

1
2.

89
5 

- 3
.0

02
0.

99
sc

ia
en

id
ae

O
to

lit
he

s r
ub

er
21

 - 
51

.6
65

 - 
14

33
10

2
0.

01
16

0.
00

94
 - 

0.
01

42
2.

97
0

2.
91

2 
- 3

.0
27

0.
99

C
ar

an
gi

da
e

Pa
ra

st
ro

m
at

eu
s n

ig
er

17
.8

 - 
48

10
9 

- 2
21

3
89

0.
02

63
0.

02
05

 - 
 0

.0
33

8
2.

89
9

2.
82

8 
- 2

.9
70

0.
99

H
ae

m
ul

id
ae

Po
m

ad
as

ys
 k

aa
ka

n
28

.3
 - 

59
.9

32
2 

- 2
78

7
80

0.
02

07
0.

01
55

 - 
0.

02
77

2.
90

3
2.

82
5 

- 2
.9

81
0.

99
Ps

et
to

di
da

e
Ps

et
to

de
s e

ru
m

ei
20

.2
 - 

63
.8

80
 - 

35
58

10
7

0.
00

38
0.

00
26

 - 
0.

00
54

3.
36

0
3.

25
9 

- 3
.4

61
0.

99
si

lla
gi

ni
da

e
Si

lla
go

 si
ha

m
a

12
.4

 - 
23

.7
14

 - 
96

95
0.

00
84

0.
00

60
 - 

0.
01

19
2.

94
9

2.
83

1 
- 3

.0
68

0.
98

tr
ic

hi
ur

id
ae

Tr
ic

hi
ur

us
 le

pt
ur

us
50

.5
 - 

10
4.

5
12

0 
- 9

37
16

3
0.

00
31

0.
00

16
 - 

0.
00

59
2.

67
0

2.
52

0 
- 2

.8
21

0.
95

L
ei

og
na

tid
ae

Eq
uu

lit
es

 li
ne

ol
at

us
5.

0-
11

.3
1-

10
.

13
9

0.
00

60
0.

00
4-

0.
00

9
3.

14
4

2.
94

3-
3.

35
3

0.
93

1
Au

ri
ge

qu
ul

a 
 fa

sc
ia

ta
5.

8-
13

.1
3 

-3
7

22
1

0.
01

01
0.

00
8-

0.
01

2
3.

24
9

3.
16

1-
3.

33
6

0.
98

0
Se

cu
to

r r
uc

on
iu

s
4.

3-
6.

1
1-

4
69

0.
02

31
0.

01
7-

0.
03

2
2.

83
3

2.
64

2-
3.

02
4

0.
96

4
Ph

ot
op

ec
to

ra
lis

 b
in

du
s

4.
4-

10
.8

1 
-1

9
23

9
0.

01
75

0.
01

6-
0.

01
9

2.
93

4
2.

88
9-

2.
98

0
0.

99
3

le
io

gn
at

hu
s e

qu
ul

us
9.

4-
22

.1
14

-2
37

22
0.

01
02

0.
00

7-
0.

01
5

3.
21

6
2.

91
2-

3.
51

9
0.

99
7

N
uc

he
qu

ul
a 

ge
rr

eo
id

es
6.

9-
11

.4
4-

18
16

9
0.

02
30

0.
01

8-
0.

02
9

2.
79

4
2.

67
6-

2.
91

2
0.

96
4

n,
 sa

m
pl

e 
si

ze
;; 

a,
 in

te
rc

ep
t o

f l
og

-lo
g 

re
la

tio
ns

hi
p;

 b
, s

lo
pe

 o
f r

el
at

io
ns

hi
p;

 C
I9

5%
, c

on
fid

en
ce

 in
te

rv
al

s;
 r2 , 

co
ef

fic
ie

nt
 o

f d
et

er
m

in
at

io
n;

 c
 D

e-
no

te
s s

pe
ci

es
 w

ith
 a

 m
ax

im
um

 le
ng

th
 g

re
at

er
 th

an
 p

re
vi

ou
sly

 re
co

rd
ed

.



164 VII INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE “WATER & FISH” - CONFERENCE PROCEEDINGS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This study was supported by a research grant from Tarbiat Modares University (Project 

no. 152/3433).

REFERENCES

Aghajanpour, M., Raeisi, H., Moradinasab, A., Daliri, M., Parsa, M., Bibak, M., Neku-
ru, A. (2015): Length-weight relationships of six fishes from intertidal and coastal waters in 
the northern Persian Gulf. Journal of Applied Ichthyology, 31, 403-404.

Alavi-Yeganeh, M. S., Seyfabadi, S. J., Keivany, Y., Kazemi, B., Wallis, G. P. (2011): 
Length-weight relationships in some populations and species of Iranian toothcarps. Journal 
of Applied Ichthyology, 27, 1401-1403.

Bagenal, T., (1978): Methods for assessment of fish production in freshwaters, 3rd edn. 
Edinburgh and Melbourne, Oxford, pp. 365.

Carpenter, K. E., Krupp, F., Jones, D. A., Zajonz, U. (1997): Living marine resources of 
Kuwait, Eastern Saudi Arabia, Bahrain, Qatar and the United Arab Emirates. FAO Press, 
pp. 324.

Daliri, M., Moradinasab, M., Aghajanpour, M., Andakhsh, M., Raeisi, H., Bagheri Pa-
einkolaei, S. (2015): Length-weight relationships of five species from Hormozgan coastal 
waters (Northern Persian Gulf). Journal of Applied Ichthyology, 31, 248-249.

Fischer, W., Bianchi, G. (1984): FAO species identification sheets for fishery purposes, 
western Indian Ocean. FAO Press, Rome, pp. 200.

Froese, R. (2006): Cube law, condition factor and weight–length relationships: history, 
meta-analysis and recommendations. Journal of Applied Ichthyology, 22, 241-253.

Froese, R., Pauly, D. (2015): FishBase. World Wide Web Electronic Publication. Availa-
ble at: http://www.fishbase.org (Accessed on Febuary 2015).

Raeisi, H., Daliri, M., Hosseini, A., Kamrani, E., Moradinasab, G. H., Aghajanpour, M., 
Moein, M., Naderi, M. (2014): Length-weight relationships of four fish species caught in 
the Northern Persian Gulf (Horomzgan waters, Iran). Journal of Applied Ichthyology, 30, 
1071-1072.

Tesch, F. W. (1971): Age and growth. In: Methods for assessment of fish production in 
fresh waters. W. E. Ricker (Ed.) Blackwell Scientific Publications, Oxford, pp. 98-1.




